of foreign exchange losses in the prior year identifi ed, note 9 was represented to correctly refl ect the realised and
unrealised portions of foreign currency losses. The short-term interest-bearing borrowings are exposed to foreign
currency variability, and in the previous reporting period, the unrealised portion was incorrectly included in the cash
fl ows from fi nancing activities. The cash fl ows from fi nancing activities were corrected to refl ect only cash fl ows
incurred. R46.3 million was removed from these cash fl ows in the prior year.

3.5   Representation of increases and decreases in fl oorplans from suppliers in the cash
fl ow statement

In addition to the reclassifi cation of cash fl ows set out in 3.3 above, the increase in fl oorplans from suppliers disclosed as
R697.0 million in the prior year has now been disaggregated and disclosed as fl oorplans from suppliers raised of R874.0
million and repayment of fl oorplans from suppliers of R177.0 million.

Impact of restatement and reclassifi cation for 2022

Extracts of statement of cashfl ows for the year ended 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated
30 September

2022

Cash generated from operations 2 499 994 163 685 2 663 679
Realised foreign exchange losses (39 056) 46 344 7 288
Cash retained from operating activities 667 987 210 029 878 016
Cash fl ows from fi nancing activities
Increase in floorplans from suppliers 809 171 65 128 874 299
Repayment of floorplans from suppliers – (176 959) (176 959)
Increase in short term interest bearing borrowings 120 619 (98 198) 22 421
Net cash used in fi nancing activities (450 592) (210 029) (660 621)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 219 913 – 218 913

3.  Restatements, reclassifi cations, and prior period errors

During the current year management identifi ed the following matters that were incorrectly or inappropriately accounted
for or presented in the prior period. A brief explanation of each matter is provided below, following which an analysis
is included of the fi nancial impact of the eff ected fi nancial statement line items.

3.1 Restatement of revenue and cost of sales

Revenue and cost of sales for the prior year have been reduced by R47.3 million following the identifi cation of a
transaction involving the sale of vehicles that did not meet the revenue recognition criteria as set out in IFRS 15 Revenue.
The transaction relates to the usage of vehicles by employees, such vehicles remain under the control of the group
for the duration of usage. No profi t margin was earned on the transactions recorded in error and therefore there was
no impact on gross profi t. The employee benefi t was accounted for appropriately in the previous reporting periods.

Impact of restatement for 2022

Extracts of statement of profi t or loss for the year ended 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated
30 September

2022

Revenue 8 180 508 (47 280) 8 133 228
Cost of sales (4 639 328) 47 280 (4 592 048)

Gross profit 3 541 180 – 3 541 180

3.2 Reclassifi cation of goodwill to intangible assets

R16.8 million previously presented as goodwill was reclassifi ed to intangible assets. The balance relates to marketing
and complementary brand development assets which more appropriately refl ects an intangible asset when agencies
are acquired. Whilst the balance is considered immaterial, reclassifying the balances aligns to the group’s accounting
policies adopted.

Impact of reclassifi cation for 2022

Extracts from statement of fi nancial position at 30 September 2022

As previously
reported Restatement

Restated
30 September

2022

Non-current assets
Goodwill 16 789 (16 789) –

Intangible assets 8 311 16 789 25 100

25 100 – 25 100

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

Zeda Annual Results 2023 3130

SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 30 September 2023 continued

6. Earnings and headline earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is derived by dividing profi t or loss attributable to the equity holders of Zeda Limited for the period
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the fi nancial year, net of treasury shares. Appropriate